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भाग IV 

PART IV 

राष्ट्रीय रािधानी राज्य क्षते्र दिल्ली सरकार 
GOVERNMENT OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 

ou ,oa oU;tho foHkkx 

अजधसचूना 

दिल्ली, 13 फरवरी, 2026 

एफ.स.ं 27088/डब्लल्यएूफडी/सीओटी/2025-26/15990.—tcfd] MhihVh, Ã&QksjsLV iksVZy ij o`{k vfèkdkjh 

¼mÙkj ou çHkkx½ dks Jh çHkkr dey iou] la;qä egkçca/kd] ifj;kstuk] jsy Hkwfe fodkl çkf/kdj.k] ;wfuV 

la[;k 702&ch] 7oha eafty] dusDVl Vkoj&2] Mh,evkjlh fcfYMax vtesjh xsV] ubZ fnYyh&110002 ls ,d 

vkosnu vkÃMh la[;k 27088 çkIr gqvk Fkk] ftlesa fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 ¼1994 dk fnYyh 

vfèkfu;e 11½ ¼rRi”pkr~ MhihVh,] 1994 ds :I esa lanÆHkr½ ds varxZr fctoklu jsyos LVs' ku] lsDVj&21] 

}kjdk] ubZ fnYyh ds fodkl gsrq 6.9531 gsDVs;j {ks= esa 1293 o`{kksa ds izR;kjksi.k@dVkÃ gsrq vuqefr ekaxh 

XkÃ FkhA 

tcfd] o`{k vfèkdkjh ¼mÙkj ou çHkkx½ us vkosnu ij leqfpr fopkj.k ds i”pkr~] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k 

vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 9 dh mi&èkkjk ¼3½ esa o`{k vfèkdkjh ¼mÙkj ou çHkkx½ }kjk o`{k izR;kjksi.k @dVkÃ 
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ds vkosnu ij fopkj djus gsrq vfèkdre ,d gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek dks /;ku esa j[krs gq,] fnYyh o`{k 

ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 9 dh mi&èkkjk ¼3½ dh vuqç;ksT;rk ls fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 

1994 èkkjk 29 ds varxZr 6.9531 gsDVs;j {ks= ¼vuqyXud&d esa fooj.kkuqlkj½ ds lacaèk esa NwV ekaxh Gsa 

blfy,] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 29 }kjk çnÙk ‘kfä;ksa dk ç;ksx djrs gq,] jk”Vªh; 

jktèkkuh {ks= fnYyh ds mijkT;iky ,rn~ }kjk tufgr esa] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e ¼MhihVh,½] 1994 

ds varxZr fctoklu jsyos LVs’ku] lsDVj&21] }kjdk] ubZ fnYyh ds fodkl gsrq mä vfèkfu;e dh èkkjk 9 

dh mi&èkkjk ¼3½ ds varxZr vfèkdre ,d gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek ls 6.9531 gsDVs;j {ks= ¼vuqyXud&d esa 

fooj.kkuqlkj½ dks fuEufyf[kr ‘krks± ds lkFk NwV çnku djrs gS % 

1½  ;g vfèklwpuk fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 29 ds varxZr dsoy 6.9531 gsDVs;j 

{ks= ¼vuqyXud&d esa fooj.kkuqlkj½ dks fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e ¼MhihVh,½] 1994 ds varxZr 

fctoklu jsyos LVs’ku] lsDVj&21] }kjdk] ubZ fnYyh ds fodkl gsrq fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 

1994 dh èkkjk 9 dh mi&èkkjk ¼3½ ds varxZr vfèkdre ,d gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek ls NwV nsus gsrq 

tkjh dh tk jgh Gsa tSlk fd o`{k vfèkdkjh ¼mÙkj ou çHkkx½ }kjk ekax dh xbZ gS 

2½ fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 29 ds varxZr NwV gsrq ;g vfèklwpuk] fdlh Hkh fLFkfr 

esa] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k vfèkfu;e] 1994 ds varxZr o`{kksa ds izR;kjksi.k@dVkÃ dh vuqefr ds :I k esa 

ugÈ ekuh tk,xhA 

3½ o`{kksa ds izR;kjksi.k @dVkÃ gsrq vkosnu ij o`{k vfèkdkjh ¼mÙkj ou çHkkx½ }kjk fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k 

vfèkfu;e] 1994] fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k fu;ekoyh] 1996 ds izko/kkuksa] lacafèkr fn’kk&funsZ’kksa] bl lacaèk 

esa tkjh funsZ’kksa rFkk leLr lacafèkr U;k;ky; vkns’kksa ds varxZr Lora= :Ik ls rFkk i`Fkd :I k ls 

fopkj fd;k tk,xk vkSj tkap dh tk,xh] ftlesa NwV çkIr {ks= ds Hkhrj izR;kjksi.k@dVkÃ tkus 

okys çHkkfor o`{kksa dh la[;k dks U;wure djus gsrq vkosnu dks è;ku esa j[kk tk,xkA 

राष्ट्रीय रािधानी क्षेत्र दिल्ली के उपराज्यपाल, 

के आिेि से तथा उनके नाम पर, 

fot; dqekj fc/kwM+h, lfpo ¼i;kZoj.k ,oa ou½ 
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fctoklu jsyos LVs'ku] lsDVj&21] }kjdk] ubZ fnYyh ds fodkl gsrq fnYyh o`{k ifjj{k.k 
vfèkfu;e] 1994 dh èkkjk 9 ¼3½ ds varxZr vfèkdre 1 gsDVs;j {ks= dh lhek ds çkoèkku ls èkkjk 
29 ds varxZr NwV çkIr {ks= dh lhek dk fooj.kA 
 
Ø0la0 mRrj fn' kk dh vksj iwoZ fn' kk dh 

vksj 
v{kka' k ns' kkUrj 

1 3159617.237 701374.412 28° 32' 52.1031" उ0 77° 03' 30.1057" पू0 

2 3159709.03 701440.584 28° 32' 55.0472" उ0 77° 03' 32.5974" पू0 

3 3159800.823 701506.755 28° 32' 57.9912" उ0 77° 03' 35.0891" पू0 

4 3159924.131 701603.629 28° 33' 01.9415" उ0 77° 03' 38.7300" पू0 

5 3160019.46 701672.806 28° 33' 04.9986" उ0 77° 03' 41.3346" पू0 

6 3160092.439 701722.249 28° 33' 07.3409" उ0 77° 03' 43.1992" पू0 

7 3160169.985 701779.817 28° 33' 09.8270" उ0 77° 03' 45.3657" पू0 

8 3160263.552 701849.237 28° 33' 12.8267" उ0 77° 03' 47.9782" पू0 

9 3160294.636 701880.518 28° 33' 13.8187" उ0 77° 03' 49.1484" पू0 

10 3160318.054 701914.07 28° 33' 14.5604" उ0 77° 03' 50.3973" पू0 

11 3160348.871 701993.156 28° 33' 15.5169" उ0 77° 03' 53.3256" पू0 

12 3160379.688 702072.242 28° 33' 16.4734" उ0 77° 03' 56.2539" पू0 

13 3160424.651 702033.672 28° 33' 17.9552" उ0 77° 03' 54.8638" पू0 

14 3160407.711 702008.664 28° 33' 17.4190" उ0 77° 03' 53.9333" पू0 

15 3160405.553 701983.706 28° 33' 17.3629" उ0 77° 03' 53.0139" पू0 

16 3160371.258 701897.269 28° 33' 16.2976" उ0 77° 03' 49.8130" पू0 

17 3160336.963 701810.832 28° 33' 15.2322" उ0 77° 03' 46.6121" पू0 
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18 3160226.988 701738.51 28° 33' 11.7012" उ0 77° 03' 43.8825" पू0 

19 3160246.606 701711.213 28° 33' 12.3536" उ0 77° 03' 42.8909" पू0 

20 3160290.51 701633.553 28° 33' 13.8227" उ0 77° 03' 40.0624" पू0 

21 3160274.304 701629.983 28° 33' 13.2985" उ0 77° 03' 39.9208" पू0 

22 3160256.391 701628.574 28° 33' 12.7175" उ0 77° 03' 39.8576" पू0 

23 3160242.709 701625.288 28° 33' 12.2750" उ0 77° 03' 39.7281" पू0 

24 3160236.508 701624.438 28° 33' 12.0741" उ0 77° 03' 39.6929" पू0 

25 3160227.059 701621.916 28° 33' 11.7687" उ0 77° 03' 39.5942" पू0 

26 3160241.799 701596.682 28° 33' 12.2615" उ0 77° 03' 38.6754" पू0 

27 3160243.938 701588.514 28° 33' 12.3355" उ0 77° 03' 38.3764" पू0 

28 3160242.49 701581.98 28° 33' 12.2921" उ0 77° 03' 38.1351" पू0 

29 3160236.964 701565.855 28° 33' 12.1217" उ0 77° 03' 37.5385" पू0 

30 3160238.74 701546.772 28° 33' 12.1900" उ0 77° 03' 36.8378" पू0 

31 3160233.517 701541.631 28° 33' 12.0233" उ0 77° 03' 36.6454" पू0 

32 3160234.155 701536.302 28° 33' 12.0470" उ0 77° 03' 36.4498" पू0 

33 3160232.22 701534.057 28° 33' 11.9854" उ0 77° 03' 36.3660" पू0 

34 3160230.053 701535.463 28° 33' 11.9142" उ0 77° 03' 36.4164" पू0 

35 3160229.386 701541.687 28° 33' 11.8891" उ0 77° 03' 36.6449" पू0 

36 3160231.648 701549.764 28° 33' 11.9580" उ0 77° 03' 36.9434" पू0 
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37 3160232.53 701554.729 28° 33' 11.9839" उ0 77° 03' 37.1265" पू0 

38 3160233.004 701560.829 28° 33' 11.9959" उ0 77° 03' 37.3512" पू0 

39 3160227.599 701572.107 28° 33' 11.8141" उ0 77° 03' 37.7626" पू0 

40 3160217.161 701577.698 28° 33' 11.4720" उ0 77° 03' 37.9616" पू0 

41 3160209.319 701574.989 28° 33' 11.2188" उ0 77° 03' 37.8570" पू0 

42 3160199.171 701576.53 28° 33' 10.8884" उ0 77° 03' 37.9073" पू0 

43 3160193.602 701581.232 28° 33' 10.7049" उ0 77° 03' 38.0767" पू0 

44 3160191.044 701587.708 28° 33' 10.6182" उ0 77° 03' 38.3133" पू0 

45 3160198.583 701589.82 28° 33' 10.8619" उ0 77° 03' 38.3957" पू0 

46 3160196.282 701596.763 28° 33' 10.7833" उ0 77° 03' 38.6496" पू0 

47 3160189.725 701594.562 28° 33' 10.5716" उ0 77° 03' 38.5645" पू0 

48 3160188.221 701601.872 28° 33' 10.5186" उ0 77° 03' 38.8324" पू0 

49 3160184.592 701604.598 28° 33' 10.3993" उ0 77° 03' 38.9304" पू0 

50 3160177.432 701602.66 28° 33' 10.1678" उ0 77° 03' 38.8546" पू0 

51 3160176.864 701605.133 28° 33' 10.1480" उ0 77° 03' 38.9452" पू0 

52 3160182.008 701611.594 28° 33' 10.3115" उ0 77° 03' 39.1861" पू0 

53 3160177.063 701619.022 28° 33' 10.1467" उ0 77° 03' 39.4561" पू0 

54 3160170.679 701620.873 28° 33' 09.9384" उ0 77° 03' 39.5202" पू0 

55 3160157.951 701614.971 28° 33' 09.5283" उ0 77° 03' 39.2951" पू0 
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56 3160155.217 701623.27 28° 33' 09.4349" उ0 77° 03' 39.5986" पू0 

57 3160162.396 701626.392 28° 33' 09.6663" उ0 77° 03' 39.7179" पू0 

58 3160162.219 701630.995 28° 33' 09.6580" उ0 77° 03' 39.8871" पू0 

59 3160153.419 701635.158 28° 33' 09.3699" उ0 77° 03' 40.0347" पू0 

60 3160140.212 701633.021 28° 33' 08.9422" उ0 77° 03' 39.9477" पू0 

61 3160137.139 701629.004 28° 33' 08.8446" उ0 77° 03' 39.7980" पू0 

62 3160138.567 701621.026 28° 33' 08.8955" उ0 77° 03' 39.5055" पू0 

63 3160135.722 701614.527 28° 33' 08.8067" उ0 77° 03' 39.2647" पू0 

64 3160136.37 701607.19 28° 33' 08.8318" उ0 77° 03' 38.9952" पू0 

65 3160142.818 701604.595 28° 33' 09.0427" उ0 77° 03' 38.9039" पू0 

66 3160146.352 701599.524 28° 33' 09.1603" उ0 77° 03' 38.7196" पू0 

67 3160143.052 701594.866 28° 33' 09.0557" उ0 77° 03' 38.5462" पू0 

68 3160137.364 701592.179 28° 33' 08.8725" उ0 77° 03' 38.4437" पू0 

69 3160131.521 701587.423 28° 33' 08.6854" उ0 77° 03' 38.2651" पू0 

70 3160131.732 701582.851 28° 33' 08.6948" उ0 77° 03' 38.0971" पू0 

71 3160135.953 701580.736 28° 33' 08.8331" उ0 77° 03' 38.0220" पू0 

72 3160130.248 701575.045 28° 33' 08.6510" उ0 77° 03' 37.8091" पू0 

73 3160127.041 701570.889 28° 33' 08.5492" उ0 77° 03' 37.6542" पू0 

74 3160129.821 701566.697 28° 33' 08.6418" उ0 77° 03' 37.5018" पू0 
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75 3160134.351 701566.089 28° 33' 08.7892" उ0 77° 03' 37.4823" पू0 

76 3160140.165 701568.416 28° 33' 08.9767" उ0 77° 03' 37.5715" पू0 

77 3160144.312 701569.509 28° 33' 09.1108" उ0 77° 03' 37.6143" पू0 

78 3160150.677 701567.258 28° 33' 09.3188" उ0 77° 03' 37.5356" पू0 

79 3160153.857 701563.591 28° 33' 09.4241" उ0 77° 03' 37.4027" पू0 

80 3160152.713 701558.656 28° 33' 09.3897" उ0 77° 03' 37.2205" पू0 

81 3160145.475 701556.992 28° 33' 09.1556" उ0 77° 03' 37.1547" पू0 

82 3160144.742 701550.556 28° 33' 09.1353" उ0 77° 03' 36.9175" पू0 

83 3160148.666 701547.59 28° 33' 09.2644" उ0 77° 03' 36.8109" पू0 

84 3160146.401 701544.949 28° 33' 09.1924" उ0 77° 03' 36.7124" पू0 

85 3160144.485 701539.21 28° 33' 09.1333" उ0 77° 03' 36.5001" पू0 

86 3160147.667 701532.942 28° 33' 09.2402" उ0 77° 03' 36.2715" पू0 

87 3160151.992 701529.665 28° 33' 09.3825" उ0 77° 03' 36.1537" पू0 

88 3160164.528 701526.493 28° 33' 09.7913" उ0 77° 03' 36.0450" पू0 

89 3160166.255 701520.317 28° 33' 09.8509" उ0 77° 03' 35.8189" पू0 

90 3160163.665 701518.841 28° 33' 09.7676" उ0 77° 03' 35.7630" पू0 

91 3160158.267 701522.713 28° 33' 09.5901" उ0 77° 03' 35.9020" पू0 

92 3160140.98 701521.282 28° 33' 09.0295" उ0 77° 03' 35.8385" पू0 

93 3160135.369 701522.214 28° 33' 08.8468" उ0 77° 03' 35.8692" पू0 
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94 3160127.592 701524.758 28° 33' 08.5928" उ0 77° 03' 35.9578" पू0 

95 3160124.167 701527.03 28° 33' 08.4803" उ0 77° 03' 36.0392" पू0 

96 3160117.641 701539.859 28° 33' 08.2612" उ0 77° 03' 36.5070" पू0 

97 3160113.844 701544.069 28° 33' 08.1356" उ0 77° 03' 36.6594" पू0 

98 3160115.373 701548.009 28° 33' 08.1830" उ0 77° 03' 36.8053" पू0 

99 3160103.058 701560.565 28° 33' 07.7761" उ0 77° 03' 37.2593" पू0 

100 3160086.014 701585.313 28° 33' 07.2088" उ0 77° 03' 38.1587" पू0 

101 3160093.082 701587.507 28° 33' 07.4371" उ0 77° 03' 38.2439" पू0 

102 3160093.84 701591.154 28° 33' 07.4597" उ0 77° 03' 38.3785" पू0 

103 3160090.489 701596.336 28° 33' 07.3479" उ0 77° 03' 38.5670" पू0 

104 3160082.461 701599.291 28° 33' 07.0856" उ0 77° 03' 38.6706" पू0 

105 3160103.05 701631.853 28° 33' 07.7360" उ0 77° 03' 39.8812" पू0 

106 3160112.772 701640.088 28° 33' 08.0471" उ0 77° 03' 40.1903" पू0 

107 3160113.818 701643.323 28° 33' 08.0793" उ0 77° 03' 40.3099" पू0 

108 3160109.163 701645.959 28° 33' 07.9267" उ0 77° 03' 40.4039" पू0 

109 3160100.683 701644.493 28° 33' 07.6521" उ0 77° 03' 40.3446" पू0 

110 3160092.131 701644.227 28° 33' 07.3745" उ0 77° 03' 40.3294" पू0 

111 3160084.036 701645.754 28° 33' 07.1108" उ0 77° 03' 40.3805" पू0 

112 3160080.163 701649.358 28° 33' 06.9830" उ0 77° 03' 40.5106" पू0 



10 DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY PART IV] 

113 3160079.35 701654.347 28° 33' 06.9538" उ0 77° 03' 40.6936" पू0 

114 3160080.29 701660.247 28° 33' 06.9810" उ0 77° 03' 40.9112" पू0 

115 3160077.81 701664.724 28° 33' 06.8980" उ0 77° 03' 41.0742" पू0 

116 3160069.172 701668.64 28° 33' 06.6153" उ0 77° 03' 41.2128" पू0 

117 3160065.004 701668.965 28° 33' 06.4798" उ0 77° 03' 41.2221" पू0 

118 3160060.549 701666.197 28° 33' 06.3366" उ0 77° 03' 41.1175" पू0 

119 3160058.744 701662.335 28° 33' 06.2802" उ0 77° 03' 40.9743" पू0 

120 3160059.205 701658.992 28° 33' 06.2970" उ0 77° 03' 40.8517" पू0 

121 3160058.535 701656.902 28° 33' 06.2764" उ0 77° 03' 40.7744" पू0 

122 3160054.739 701655.634 28° 33' 06.1539" उ0 77° 03' 40.7253" पू0 

123 3160043.54 701655.159 28° 33' 05.7904" उ0 77° 03' 40.7008" पू0 

124 3160029.713 701645.857 28° 33' 05.3466" उ0 77° 03' 40.3499" पू0 

125 3160013.113 701624.475 28° 33' 04.8195" उ0 77° 03' 39.5530" पू0 

126 3159989.66 701599.298 28° 33' 04.0719" उ0 77° 03' 38.6122" पू0 

127 3159978.659 701601.592 28° 33' 03.7134" उ0 77° 03' 38.6896" पू0 

128 3159943.953 701575.536 28° 33' 02.6009" उ0 77° 03' 37.7093" पू0 

129 3159943.144 701566.932 28° 33' 02.5794" उ0 77° 03' 37.3923" पू0 

130 3159932.874 701562.885 28° 33' 02.2481" उ0 77° 03' 37.2370" पू0 

131 3159864.709 701523.37 28° 33' 00.0566" उ0 77° 03' 35.7406" पू0 



[PART IV DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY 11 

  

132 3159839.261 701504.506 28° 32' 59.2407" उ0 77° 03' 35.0307" पू0 

133 3159828.446 701484.233 28° 32' 58.9008" उ0 77° 03' 34.2782" पू0 

134 3159721.146 701417.527 28° 32' 55.4535" उ0 77° 03' 31.7571" पू0 

135 3159636.003 701349.826 28° 32' 52.7263" उ0 77° 03' 29.2134" पू0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

उपभोगी संस्था }kjk vkosnu esa izLrqr ds,e,y Qkby ls MCY;wth,l&84] ;wVh,e&43 dk mi;ksx 

djds funZs”kkad iqu% izkIr fd, x, gSaA  

*NwV izkIr {ks= = 6.9531 gsDVs;j  
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DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS AND WILDLIFE 

NOTIFICATION 

Delhi, the 13th February, 2026 

F.No.27088/WFD/COT/2025-26/15990.—WHEREAS, an application ID no. 27088 on DPTA e-

Forest portal was received by the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) from Sh. Prabhat Kamal Pawan, 

JGM/Project, Rail Land Development Authority, Unit No. 702-B, 7th floor, Konnectus Tower-2, DMRC 

Building Ajmeri Gate, New Delhi-110002 for seeking permission under the Delhi Preservation of Trees Act, 

1994 (Delhi Act 11 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as DPTA, 1994) for transplantation / felling of 1293 

trees number of trees for development of Bijwasan Railway station, Sector-21, Dwarka, New Delhi in an area 

of 6.9531 hectare. 

WHEREAS, the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) after due application of mind, has sought 

exemption in respect of 6.9531hectare area (as per details in Annexure – A) under Section 29 of the DPTA, 

1994 from applicability of Section 9 sub-section (3) of the DPTA, 1994, in view of limitation of maximum 

one hectare area for considering application of tree transplantation / felling by the Tree Officer in Section 9 

sub-section (3) of the DPTA, 1994. 

THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994, the Lt. 

Governor of National Capital Territory of Delhi, hereby, in public interest, exempts an area of 6.9531 hectare 

(as perdetails in Annexure – A), from the limitation of maximum one hectare area under sub-section (3) of 

Section 9 of the said Act for development of Bijwasan Railway station, Sector-21, Dwarka, New Delhi with 

the following conditions: 

1) This notification is being issued under Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994 only to exempt the 

6.9531 hectare area (as per details in Annexure – A) from the limitation of maximum one 

hectare area under sub-section (3) of Section 9 of the DPTA, 1994 for development of 

Bijwasan Railway station, Sector-21, Dwarka, New Delhi as sought by the Tree Officer.  

2) This notification for exemption under Section 29 of the DPTA, 1994, in any case, shall not be 

considered as permission for transplantation / felling of trees under the DPTA, 1994. 

3) The application for transplantation / felling of tress shall be considered and scrutinized 

independently and separately by the Tree Officer (West Forest Division) under the provisions 

of the DPTA, 1994, the Delhi Preservation of Trees Rules, 1996, relevant guidelines, 

directions issued in this regard and all relevant court orders with due application of mind 

minimizing the number of affected trees to be transplantation / felling from within the 

exempted area. 

  

By Order and in the Name of the Lt. Governor of the  

    National Capital Territory of Delhi,  

VIJAY KUMAR BIDHURI,  Secy. (Environment & Forests) 
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Boundary Details of the Area Exempted U/S 29 from provision of limitation of max 1 ha area 

U/S 9 (3) Delhi Preservation of Trees Act, 1994, for Development of Bijwasan Railway 

station, Sector-21, Dwarka, New Delhi. 

 

S. NO. NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE 

1 3159617.237 701374.412 
28° 32' 52.1031" N 77° 03' 30.1057" E 

2 3159709.03 701440.584 
28° 32' 55.0472" N 77° 03' 32.5974" E 

3 3159800.823 701506.755 
28° 32' 57.9912" N 77° 03' 35.0891" E 

4 3159924.131 701603.629 
28° 33' 01.9415" N 77° 03' 38.7300" E 

5 3160019.46 701672.806 
28° 33' 04.9986" N 77° 03' 41.3346" E 

6 3160092.439 701722.249 
28° 33' 07.3409" N 77° 03' 43.1992" E 

7 3160169.985 701779.817 
28° 33' 09.8270" N 77° 03' 45.3657" E 

8 3160263.552 701849.237 
28° 33' 12.8267" N 77° 03' 47.9782" E 

9 3160294.636 701880.518 
28° 33' 13.8187" N 77° 03' 49.1484" E 

10 3160318.054 701914.07 
28° 33' 14.5604" N 77° 03' 50.3973" E 

11 3160348.871 701993.156 
28° 33' 15.5169" N 77° 03' 53.3256" E 

12 3160379.688 702072.242 
28° 33' 16.4734" N 77° 03' 56.2539" E 

13 3160424.651 702033.672 
28° 33' 17.9552" N 77° 03' 54.8638" E 

14 3160407.711 702008.664 
28° 33' 17.4190" N 77° 03' 53.9333" E 

15 3160405.553 701983.706 
28° 33' 17.3629" N 77° 03' 53.0139" E 

16 3160371.258 701897.269 
28° 33' 16.2976" N 77° 03' 49.8130" E 

17 3160336.963 701810.832 
28° 33' 15.2322" N 77° 03' 46.6121" E 
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18 3160226.988 701738.51 
28° 33' 11.7012" N 77° 03' 43.8825" E 

19 3160246.606 701711.213 
28° 33' 12.3536" N 77° 03' 42.8909" E 

20 3160290.51 701633.553 
28° 33' 13.8227" N 77° 03' 40.0624" E 

21 3160274.304 701629.983 
28° 33' 13.2985" N 77° 03' 39.9208" E 

22 3160256.391 701628.574 
28° 33' 12.7175" N 77° 03' 39.8576" E 

23 3160242.709 701625.288 
28° 33' 12.2750" N 77° 03' 39.7281" E 

24 3160236.508 701624.438 
28° 33' 12.0741" N 77° 03' 39.6929" E 

25 3160227.059 701621.916 
28° 33' 11.7687" N 77° 03' 39.5942" E 

26 3160241.799 701596.682 
28° 33' 12.2615" N 77° 03' 38.6754" E 

27 3160243.938 701588.514 
28° 33' 12.3355" N 77° 03' 38.3764" E 

28 3160242.49 701581.98 
28° 33' 12.2921" N 77° 03' 38.1351" E 

29 3160236.964 701565.855 
28° 33' 12.1217" N 77° 03' 37.5385" E 

30 3160238.74 701546.772 
28° 33' 12.1900" N 77° 03' 36.8378" E 

31 3160233.517 701541.631 
28° 33' 12.0233" N 77° 03' 36.6454" E 

32 3160234.155 701536.302 
28° 33' 12.0470" N 77° 03' 36.4498" E 

33 3160232.22 701534.057 
28° 33' 11.9854" N 77° 03' 36.3660" E 

34 3160230.053 701535.463 
28° 33' 11.9142" N 77° 03' 36.4164" E 

35 3160229.386 701541.687 
28° 33' 11.8891" N 77° 03' 36.6449" E 

36 3160231.648 701549.764 
28° 33' 11.9580" N 77° 03' 36.9434" E 
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37 3160232.53 701554.729 
28° 33' 11.9839" N 77° 03' 37.1265" E 

38 3160233.004 701560.829 
28° 33' 11.9959" N 77° 03' 37.3512" E 

39 3160227.599 701572.107 
28° 33' 11.8141" N 77° 03' 37.7626" E 

40 3160217.161 701577.698 
28° 33' 11.4720" N 77° 03' 37.9616" E 

41 3160209.319 701574.989 
28° 33' 11.2188" N 77° 03' 37.8570" E 

42 3160199.171 701576.53 
28° 33' 10.8884" N 77° 03' 37.9073" E 

43 3160193.602 701581.232 
28° 33' 10.7049" N 77° 03' 38.0767" E 

44 3160191.044 701587.708 
28° 33' 10.6182" N 77° 03' 38.3133" E 

45 3160198.583 701589.82 
28° 33' 10.8619" N 77° 03' 38.3957" E 

46 3160196.282 701596.763 
28° 33' 10.7833" N 77° 03' 38.6496" E 

47 3160189.725 701594.562 
28° 33' 10.5716" N 77° 03' 38.5645" E 

48 3160188.221 701601.872 
28° 33' 10.5186" N 77° 03' 38.8324" E 

49 3160184.592 701604.598 
28° 33' 10.3993" N 77° 03' 38.9304" E 

50 3160177.432 701602.66 
28° 33' 10.1678" N 77° 03' 38.8546" E 

51 3160176.864 701605.133 
28° 33' 10.1480" N 77° 03' 38.9452" E 

52 3160182.008 701611.594 
28° 33' 10.3115" N 77° 03' 39.1861" E 

53 3160177.063 701619.022 
28° 33' 10.1467" N 77° 03' 39.4561" E 

54 3160170.679 701620.873 
28° 33' 09.9384" N 77° 03' 39.5202" E 

55 3160157.951 701614.971 
28° 33' 09.5283" N 77° 03' 39.2951" E 
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56 3160155.217 701623.27 
28° 33' 09.4349" N 77° 03' 39.5986" E 

57 3160162.396 701626.392 
28° 33' 09.6663" N 77° 03' 39.7179" E 

58 3160162.219 701630.995 
28° 33' 09.6580" N 77° 03' 39.8871" E 

59 3160153.419 701635.158 
28° 33' 09.3699" N 77° 03' 40.0347" E 

60 3160140.212 701633.021 
28° 33' 08.9422" N 77° 03' 39.9477" E 

61 3160137.139 701629.004 
28° 33' 08.8446" N 77° 03' 39.7980" E 

62 3160138.567 701621.026 
28° 33' 08.8955" N 77° 03' 39.5055" E 

63 3160135.722 701614.527 
28° 33' 08.8067" N 77° 03' 39.2647" E 

64 3160136.37 701607.19 
28° 33' 08.8318" N 77° 03' 38.9952" E 

65 3160142.818 701604.595 
28° 33' 09.0427" N 77° 03' 38.9039" E 

66 3160146.352 701599.524 
28° 33' 09.1603" N 77° 03' 38.7196" E 

67 3160143.052 701594.866 
28° 33' 09.0557" N 77° 03' 38.5462" E 

68 3160137.364 701592.179 
28° 33' 08.8725" N 77° 03' 38.4437" E 

69 3160131.521 701587.423 
28° 33' 08.6854" N 77° 03' 38.2651" E 

70 3160131.732 701582.851 
28° 33' 08.6948" N 77° 03' 38.0971" E 

71 3160135.953 701580.736 
28° 33' 08.8331" N 77° 03' 38.0220" E 

72 3160130.248 701575.045 
28° 33' 08.6510" N 77° 03' 37.8091" E 

73 3160127.041 701570.889 
28° 33' 08.5492" N 77° 03' 37.6542" E 

74 3160129.821 701566.697 
28° 33' 08.6418" N 77° 03' 37.5018" E 
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75 3160134.351 701566.089 
28° 33' 08.7892" N 77° 03' 37.4823" E 

76 3160140.165 701568.416 
28° 33' 08.9767" N 77° 03' 37.5715" E 

77 3160144.312 701569.509 
28° 33' 09.1108" N 77° 03' 37.6143" E 

78 3160150.677 701567.258 
28° 33' 09.3188" N 77° 03' 37.5356" E 

79 3160153.857 701563.591 
28° 33' 09.4241" N 77° 03' 37.4027" E 

80 3160152.713 701558.656 
28° 33' 09.3897" N 77° 03' 37.2205" E 

81 3160145.475 701556.992 
28° 33' 09.1556" N 77° 03' 37.1547" E 

82 3160144.742 701550.556 
28° 33' 09.1353" N 77° 03' 36.9175" E 

83 3160148.666 701547.59 
28° 33' 09.2644" N 77° 03' 36.8109" E 

84 3160146.401 701544.949 
28° 33' 09.1924" N 77° 03' 36.7124" E 

85 3160144.485 701539.21 
28° 33' 09.1333" N 77° 03' 36.5001" E 

86 3160147.667 701532.942 
28° 33' 09.2402" N 77° 03' 36.2715" E 

87 3160151.992 701529.665 
28° 33' 09.3825" N 77° 03' 36.1537" E 

88 3160164.528 701526.493 
28° 33' 09.7913" N 77° 03' 36.0450" E 

89 3160166.255 701520.317 
28° 33' 09.8509" N 77° 03' 35.8189" E 

90 3160163.665 701518.841 
28° 33' 09.7676" N 77° 03' 35.7630" E 

91 3160158.267 701522.713 
28° 33' 09.5901" N 77° 03' 35.9020" E 

92 3160140.98 701521.282 
28° 33' 09.0295" N 77° 03' 35.8385" E 

93 3160135.369 701522.214 
28° 33' 08.8468" N 77° 03' 35.8692" E 
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94 3160127.592 701524.758 
28° 33' 08.5928" N 77° 03' 35.9578" E 

95 3160124.167 701527.03 
28° 33' 08.4803" N 77° 03' 36.0392" E 

96 3160117.641 701539.859 
28° 33' 08.2612" N 77° 03' 36.5070" E 

97 3160113.844 701544.069 
28° 33' 08.1356" N 77° 03' 36.6594" E 

98 3160115.373 701548.009 
28° 33' 08.1830" N 77° 03' 36.8053" E 

99 3160103.058 701560.565 
28° 33' 07.7761" N 77° 03' 37.2593" E 

100 3160086.014 701585.313 
28° 33' 07.2088" N 77° 03' 38.1587" E 

101 3160093.082 701587.507 
28° 33' 07.4371" N 77° 03' 38.2439" E 

102 3160093.84 701591.154 
28° 33' 07.4597" N 77° 03' 38.3785" E 

103 3160090.489 701596.336 
28° 33' 07.3479" N 77° 03' 38.5670" E 

104 3160082.461 701599.291 
28° 33' 07.0856" N 77° 03' 38.6706" E 

105 3160103.05 701631.853 
28° 33' 07.7360" N 77° 03' 39.8812" E 

106 3160112.772 701640.088 
28° 33' 08.0471" N 77° 03' 40.1903" E 

107 3160113.818 701643.323 
28° 33' 08.0793" N 77° 03' 40.3099" E 

108 3160109.163 701645.959 
28° 33' 07.9267" N 77° 03' 40.4039" E 

109 3160100.683 701644.493 
28° 33' 07.6521" N 77° 03' 40.3446" E 

110 3160092.131 701644.227 
28° 33' 07.3745" N 77° 03' 40.3294" E 

111 3160084.036 701645.754 
28° 33' 07.1108" N 77° 03' 40.3805" E 

112 3160080.163 701649.358 
28° 33' 06.9830" N 77° 03' 40.5106" E 
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113 3160079.35 701654.347 
28° 33' 06.9538" N 77° 03' 40.6936" E 

114 3160080.29 701660.247 
28° 33' 06.9810" N 77° 03' 40.9112" E 

115 3160077.81 701664.724 
28° 33' 06.8980" N 77° 03' 41.0742" E 

116 3160069.172 701668.64 
28° 33' 06.6153" N 77° 03' 41.2128" E 

117 3160065.004 701668.965 
28° 33' 06.4798" N 77° 03' 41.2221" E 

118 3160060.549 701666.197 
28° 33' 06.3366" N 77° 03' 41.1175" E 

119 3160058.744 701662.335 
28° 33' 06.2802" N 77° 03' 40.9743" E 

120 3160059.205 701658.992 
28° 33' 06.2970" N 77° 03' 40.8517" E 

121 3160058.535 701656.902 
28° 33' 06.2764" N 77° 03' 40.7744" E 

122 3160054.739 701655.634 
28° 33' 06.1539" N 77° 03' 40.7253" E 

123 3160043.54 701655.159 
28° 33' 05.7904" N 77° 03' 40.7008" E 

124 3160029.713 701645.857 
28° 33' 05.3466" N 77° 03' 40.3499" E 

125 3160013.113 701624.475 
28° 33' 04.8195" N 77° 03' 39.5530" E 

126 3159989.66 701599.298 
28° 33' 04.0719" N 77° 03' 38.6122" E 

127 3159978.659 701601.592 
28° 33' 03.7134" N 77° 03' 38.6896" E 

128 3159943.953 701575.536 
28° 33' 02.6009" N 77° 03' 37.7093" E 

129 3159943.144 701566.932 
28° 33' 02.5794" N 77° 03' 37.3923" E 

130 3159932.874 701562.885 
28° 33' 02.2481" N 77° 03' 37.2370" E 

131 3159864.709 701523.37 
28° 33' 00.0566" N 77° 03' 35.7406" E 



[PART IV DELHI GAZETTE : EXTRAORDINARY 21 

  

132 3159839.261 701504.506 
28° 32' 59.2407" N 77° 03' 35.0307" E 

133 3159828.446 701484.233 
28° 32' 58.9008" N 77° 03' 34.2782" E 

134 3159721.146 701417.527 
28° 32' 55.4535" N 77° 03' 31.7571" E 

135 3159636.003 701349.826 
28° 32' 52.7263" N 77° 03' 29.2134" E 
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**Exempted area = 6.9531 Hac 
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